

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAZELLE MAXWELL,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALISON K. GUERNSEY
CLINICAL ASSOCIATE
PROFESSOR
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
COLLEGE OF LAW
*380 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, IA 52242*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
BENJAMIN N. HAZELWOOD
ALEX C. USSIA
DANIELLE J. SOCHACZEWSKI
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION.....1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED2
STATEMENT3
 A. Statutory Background.....5
 B. Procedural History7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....12
I. The Decision Below Deepens a Clear Circuit
Split Over the Scope of Resentencing Under
the First Step Act.....13
II. The Question Presented is Important and
Squarely Presented.....20
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....24
CONCLUSION32
APPENDIX A 1a
APPENDIX B 16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	5
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	25
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	10
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	21
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	25, 26
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 974 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2020)	15, 25, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Collington</i> , 995 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 991 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 963 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2020)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Easter</i> , 975 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 960 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir)	10
<i>United States v. Hegwood</i> , 934 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 962 F.3d 470 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lancaster</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2021 WL 1823287 (4th Cir. May 7, 2021)	22, 30

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 617 F. App'x 470 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 678 F. App'x 395 (6th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 800 F. App'x 373 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , No. 2:09-033, 2020 WL 3472913 (E.D. Ky. 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 991 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 986 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2021)	14, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Minter</i> , No. 19-5307, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 6127 (6th Cir. Feb. 27, 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 975 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 957 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 415 F. App'x 692 (6th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. White</i> , 984 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	16
<i>United States v. Wirsing</i> , 943 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2019)	26
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3553.....	9
§ 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3553(a)(1)	14
§ 3553(a)(2)	26

VII

	Page	
Statutes—continued:		
18 U.S.C.		
§ 3553(a)(4)	25	
§ 3553(a)(5)	25	
§ 3553(a)(6)	11	
§ 3582(a)	24	
§ 3661	24	
21 U.S.C.		
§ 841(a)	7	
§ 841(b)(1) (2009)	9	
§ 841(b)(1)	9	
§ 841(b)(1)(A)	5	
§ 841(b)(1)(A)(iii)	6, 9	
§ 841(b)(1)(B)	5	
§ 841(b)(1)(B)(iii)	6	
§ 841 note	2	
§ 846	7	
28 U.S.C.		
§ 1254(1)	1	
§ 2255	8	
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207		5
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372		<i>passim</i>
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, Title IV, 132 Stat. 5194		<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:		
164 Cong. Rec. S7020 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2018)	28	

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
George L. Blum, Annotation, <i>Reduction of Sentence Under First Step Act, 18 U.S.C.A. §§ 3631 et seq.—Federal Appellate Cases</i> , 54 A.L.R. Fed. 3d Art. 2 (2020).....	19
Sarah E. Ryan, <i>Judicial Authority Under the First Step Act: What Congress Conferred Through Section 404</i> , 52 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 67 (2020)	19
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>First Step Act of 2018 Resentencing Provisions Retroactivity Data Report</i> (Oct. 2020).....	20
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> , 19 Fed. Sent. R. 297 (2007)	5
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Sentence and Prison Impact Estimate Summary S. 756, The First Step Act of 2018</i> (Dec. 2018).....	20
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
§ 2D1.1(c).....	7
§ 4B1.1.....	7
§ 4B1.1(a).....	7, 10
§ 4B1.1(b).....	7
§ 4B1.1(b) (2009).....	8
§ 4B1.2(b).....	10
App. C, amend. 750 (effective Nov. 1, 2011)	6
Suppl. to App. C, amend. 798 (2016).....	10
